The certified copies of the said Order was 
thfiled with the Registrar of Companies, West Bengal on 6  

January, 2017, thereby making the said scheme effective from 
the said date. 

` 

` 

Consequently, as per the terms of the said Scheme, Barfani 

Builder Limited had issued and allotted 1,46,80,000 (One Crore 

Forty Six Lakhs Eighty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- 

(Rupees Ten Only) each at par aggregating to ` 14,68,00,000/- 

(Rupees Fourteen Crores Sixty Eight Lakhs Only) to the Company  

in consideration of the transfer of the Chemical (Waldies) 

Division.

SALE OF SUBSIDIARY

During the year under review, your Company has sold and 

transferred its entire shareholding of 1,47,29,995 numbers of 

fully paid up shares of 10/- each in Waldies Compound Limited 

(formerly known as Barfani Builder Limited), at a total 

consideration of  21,06,38,929/- (Rupees Twenty One Crores 

Six Lakhs Thirty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Nine 

Only).

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The industry structure, development, performance, 

opportunities, threats, outlook, risk and concerns, internal 

control systems and its adequacy, financial performance with 

respect to operational performance and material developments

[...]

the said Order was filed with the Registrar of Companies, 
thWest Bengal, on 6  January, 2017, thereby making the 

said scheme effective form the said date.

4. Consequently, as per the terms of the said Scheme, 

Barfani Builder Limited had issued and allotted 

` 

1,46,80,000 (One Crore Forty Six Lakhs Eighty Thousand) 

Equity Shares of 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each at par 

aggregating to 14,68,00,000/- (Rupees Fourteen 

Crores Sixty Eight Lakhs Only) to the Company in 

consideration of the transfer of the Chemical (Waldies) 

Division.

5. During the year under review, the Company has sold and 

transferred its entire shareholding of 99.99% i.e. 

1,47,29,995 numbers of fully paid up shares of Rs.10/- 

each in Waldies Compound Limited (formerly known as 

Barfani Builder Limited), an erstwhile Indian Subsidiary of 

the Company at a total consideration of 21,06,38,929/- 

(Rupees Twenty One Crores Six Lakhs Thirty Eight 

Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Nine only). 

We further report that there are adequate systems and 

processes in the Company commensurate with the size and 

operations of the Company to monitor and ensure compliance 

with applicable Laws, Rules, Regulations and Guidelines.

It is stated that the compliance of all the applicable provisions